504506453 08/16/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4553157

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SMARTCUP INTERNATIONAL	03/07/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CALDERCO HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	362 MAGNOLIA DRIVE	
City:	JUPITER	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33458	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6338252

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)684-8206

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-684-6885

Email: Elisedelatorre@bbpatlaw.com
Correspondent Name: THEODORE A. BREINER
Address Line 1: 115 NORTH HENRY STREET
Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CALDERAIO-ASSNMT GEN FILE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THEODORE A. BREINER	
SIGNATURE:	/Theodore A. Breiner/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Patent Assignment (Smartcup International)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (Smartcup International)#page2.tif

PATENT 504506453 REEL: 043308 FRAME: 0636

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Smartcup International, a company organized under the laws of the State of Florida and having a place of business at 362 Magnolia Drive, Jupiter, Florida 33458 ("SMARTCUP"), owns U.S. Patent No. 6,338,252 issued January 15, 2002, entitled HEAT TRANSFER CONTAINER; and

WHEREAS, Calderco Holdings Group, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida and having a place of business at 362 Magnolia Drive, Jupiter, Florida 33458 ("CALDERCO"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent No. 6,338,252.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SMARTCUP does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto CALDERCO, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,338,252 and the invention disclosed therein and any and all rights of action based thereon, including the right to sue and recover for past, present or future infringement.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, SMARTCUP hereby agrees to cooperate with CALDERCO and render all necessary assistance to the extent such assistance is capable of being performed solely

PATENT REEL: 043308 FRAME: 0637 by SMARTCUP in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of U.S. Patent No. 6,338,252 to the extent that CALDERCO enjoys the full rights under U.S. Patent No. 6,338,252.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, SMARTCUP has caused this Assignment to be executed effective this 7th day of March, 2017.

SMARTCUP INTERNATIONAL

Ву....

Wohn P. Calderai